

No. 09-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

DEMETRES J. RUDOLPH,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Virginia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Melinda R. Glaubke
Counsel of Record
SLIPOW, ROBUSTO &
KELLAM, P.C.
1741 Corporate Landing
Parkway, Suite 103
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 427-5094

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6

I. The Decision Below Properly Applied This Court’s Precedents To The Actual Facts Of This Case..... 7

II. There Is No Conflict Between The Decision In This Case And The Decisions Of Other Courts. 15

III. The Supreme Court Of Virginia Has Consistently Been Faithful To This Court’s *Terry* Jurisprudence. 18

IV. A Decision In This Case Would Offer No New Guidance To Courts Or Law Enforcement Personnel..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	13, 14, 19
<i>Bass v. Commonwealth</i> , 525 S.E.2d 921 (Va. 2000)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Calloway</i> , No. 0416-09-3, 2009 WL 2365981 (Va. Ct. App. Aug. 04, 2009)	10
<i>Grandison v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 S.E.2d 298 (Va. 2007)	19
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	8, 9, 13, 22
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1645-07-2, 2009 WL 1117642 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2009).....	10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	19
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	19
<i>McCain v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 S.E.2d 512 (Va. 2008)	19
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 668 S.E.2d 150 (Va. 2008)	19, 21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	23
<i>Parker v. Commonwealth</i> , 496 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 1998)	20
<i>People v. Cerda</i> , 819 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1991)	21
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0924-08-2, 2009 WL 1658184 (Va. Ct. App. June 16, 2009).....	10
<i>Snell v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 S.E.2d 510 (Va. 2008)	19
<i>State v. Bobo</i> , 524 N.E.2d 489 (Ohio), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 910 (1988).....	18

<i>Stout v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0227-08-4, 2009 WL 3347107 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2009)	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	13, 23
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 525 F.3d 359 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 182 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. Briggman</i> , 931 F.2d 705 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 938 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 209 Fed. Appx. 450 (5th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 240 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 361 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 513 F.3d 405 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2492 (2008)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Swain</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 219 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2806 (2009)	17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 953 F.2d 895 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 928 (1992)	16
<i>Whitfield v. Commonwealth</i> , 576 S.E.2d 463 (Va. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	15
<i>Zimmerman v. Commonwealth</i> , 363 S.E.2d 708 (Va. 1998)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
